Council

AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Friday, 7th August, 2009, at 12.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Telephone 01622 694342
Hall, Maidstone

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Membership

Conservative: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr
S Manion, Mr R A Pascoe.

Liberal Democrat: Mr | S Chittenden

2. Declarations of Interest for items on the agenda

3. Application to register land at Alamein Gardens, Stone as a new Village Green
(Pages 1 - 22)

4. Application to register land at Beecholme Drive, Ashford as a new Village Green.
(Pages 23 - 46)

5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 30 July 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

Application to register land at Alamein Gardens, Stone
(Nr. Dartford) as a new Village Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 7" August 2009.

Recommendation: | recommend that the County Council informs the applicant
that the application to register the land at Alamein Gardens, Stone has been
accepted (with the exception of the section of the land owned by Dartford
Borough Council), and that the part of the land subject to the application that is
under the ownership of Stone Parish Council be formally registered as a
Village Green.

Local Members: Mrs. P. Cole Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Alamein
Gardens at Stone as a new Village Green from the Stone Parish Council (“the
applicant’). T
[...]
h work force. The land has also been
used for Community events in the past.

10.The local County Member, Mrs. C. Angell, has also written in support of the

application. She added the land was an important green space for the local
community in an urban area and is used by a wide age range, thus assisting in
community cohesion.

Page 2



Ownership of the land

11.A Land Registry search has been undertaken to confirm the ownership of the
application site. The search revealed that although the significant majority of the
application site is owned by Stone Parish Council, a small section is under the
ownership of Dartford Borough Council.

12.In addition, and in response to the Notice of Application, the Borough Council
wrote to confirm that it owned a small section of the land subject to the application
and advised that this section ought to be excluded from the application. A plan
showing the land ownership of the application site is attached at Appendix D. A
copy of the Register of Title for the section owned by Stone Parish Council is
attached at Appendix E.

13.The fact that part of the application site is not under the Parish Council’s
ownership is not detrimental to the application itself. In the Oxfordshire’ case,
Lord Hoffman endorsed the County of Appeal’s suggestion that the Registration
Authority is entitled to amend an application and register a smaller area than that
applied for.

The ‘locality’

14.DEFRA’s view is that once land is registered as a Village Green, only the
residents of the locality have the legal right to use the land for the purposes of
lawful sports and pastimes. It is therefore necessary to identify the locality in
which the users of the land reside. At Part 6 of the application, the locality is
defined as ‘Stone parish’.

15.A locality for these purposes normally consists of a recognised administrative
area (e.g. civil parish or electoral ward) or a cohesive entity (such as a village or
housing estate). Since the application has been made by Stone Parish Council, it
seems appropriate that the locality should therefore be the parish of Stone so that
all the residents of the village have the legal right to use the land.

Conclusion

16.As stated at paragraph 3 above, the relevant criteria for the voluntary registration
of land as a new Village Green under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 2006
requires only that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by the
applicant. There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land ‘as of
right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular period.

17.1 have concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met in relation to the greater
part of the application site that is owned by Stone Parish Council.

' Oxfordshire County Council v Oxford City Council [2006] UKHL 25 at paragraph 62

Page 3



18.However, if the County Council decides to register the land as a Village Green,
the section of the application site that is owned by Dartford Borough Council
should be excluded from the registration.

Recommendations

19.1 recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to
register the land at Alamein Gardens, Stone has been accepted (with the
exception of the part of the land owned by Dartford Borough Council), and that
the part of the land subject to the application that is under the ownership of Stone
Parish Council be formally registered as a Village Green.

Accountable Officer:

Dr. Linda Davies — Tel: 01622 221500 or Email: linda.davies@kent.gov.uk

Case Officer:

Miss. Melanie McNeir — Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Environment and Waste
Division, Environment and Regeneration Directorate, Invicta House, County Hall,
Maidstone. Please contact the case officer for further details.

Background documents

APPENDIX A — Plan showing appl
[...]
we keep and how you
can obtain it.

— This title is dealt with by Land Registry Tunbridge Wells
Office.

A: Property register

This register describes the land and estate comprised in the title.

KENT : DARTFORD

1 (29.07.1975) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
above Title filed at the Registry and being land on the south side of
London Road, Stone, Dartford.

B: Proprietorship register
This register specifies the class of title and identifies the owner. It contains any
entries that affect the right of disposal.

Title absolute

1 (24.01.2007) PROPRIETOR: STONE PARISH COUNCIL of Council Offices,
Recreation Ground, London Road, Stone, Greenhithe, Kent DA9 9DQ.

2 (24.01.2007) The price stated to have been paid on 5 January 2007 was £1.

3 (24.01.2007) RESTRICTION: No disposition of the registered estate by the
proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a
certificate signed on behalf of The Kent County Council of Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone, Kent MEl4 1XQ or its statutory successor by its
County Solicitor that the provisions of the first schedule of the Transfer
dated 5 January 2007 made between (1) The Kent County Council and (2) Stone
Parish Council have been complied with.

4 (24.01.2007) The Transfer to the proprietor contains a covenant to observe

and perform the covenants in the Deed Clause 3 dated 20 May 1979 referred
to in the Charges Register and of indemnity in respect thereof.

Page 19

e
0777033003




Title number K430820

C: Charges register

This register contains any charges and other matters that affect the land.

1 The part of the land affected thereby is subject to rights granted by a
Deed dated 20 May 1979 made between (1) The Kent County Council and (2)
British Gas Corporation. The said Deed also contains restrictive
covenants.

NOTE: Copy filed.

End of register

Page 20

Page 2



H. M. LaND REGISTRY |

NATIONAL GRID PLAN TQ 373 - szcTion C
KENT

DARTFORD DISTRICT  Scale 11250

STOME PARISH

TOLLGATE

| P

THE DBOUNDATILS SHEWN LY COTTED
LIRCS BAYE BEEM PLCTTED FROM THE
PLAXS CN  THE GLCCDS AND ARE
SUZJZST TO REVISION ON  SURVEY,

T Crown Copyright 1973 Zﬁ

TITLE MNo. K430

is official copy is issued, and shows the state of this title plan, on 18 November 2008 at 10:42:22.
is admissible in evidence to the same extent as the original (s.67 Land Registration Act 2002).

iis title plan shows the general position, not the exact line, of the boundaries.
ay not match measurements between the same points on the ground. See L.
s title is dealt with by Land Registry, Tunbridge Wells Office.

Crown Copyright. Produced by Land Registry. Reproduction in whole or in part is prohibited without the prior written permission of Ordnance Survey. Licence
imber 100026316.

It may be subject to distortions in scale. Measurements scaled from this plan
and Registry Public Guide 19 - Title Plans and Boundaries.

Page 21




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda ltem 4

Application to register land at Beecholme Drive, Ashford
as a new Village Green

A report by the Director of Environment and Waste to Kent County Council’s
Regulation Committee Member Panel on Friday 7" August 2009.

Recommendation: | recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into
the case to clarify the issues.

Local Members: Mrs. E. Tweed Unrestricted item

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Beecholme
Drive, Ashford as a new Village Green from local resident Mrs. P. Boorman (“the
applicant”). The application, dated 15" February 2008, was allocated the
application number VGA599. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this
report and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006
and regulation 3 of the Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens)
(Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007. These regulations have,

[...]
e are set out at paragraph 4 above.

47.In this case, there is no suggestion that the use of the land has ceased prior to
the making of the application. The application appears to have been prompted by
concerns regarding the future development of the site rather than any recent
attempts to deny access to the site. The open nature of the site means that
people need only step onto the application site from a public highway without
meeting any barriers or obstructions. The only way in which access could be
prevented is to fence the site in its entirety: no mention is made of this ever
having happened by any of the withesses and there is no evidence of the remains
of any fencing visible on the site itself.

48. Therefore, it appears that use of the land has continued up until the date of

application and as such it is not necessary to consider the other tests set out in
sections 15(3) and 15(4) of the Act.

Page 30



Conclusion

49. Although the relevant regulations' provide a framework for the initial stages of

processing the application (e.g. advertising the application, dealing with
objections etc), they provide little guidance with regard to the procedure that a
Commons Registration Authority should follow in considering and determining the
application. In recent times it has become relatively commonplace, in cases which
are particularly emotive of where the application turns on disputed issues of fact,
for Registration Authorities to conduct a non-statutory Public Inquiry. This involves
appointing an independent Inspector to hear the relevant evidence and report
his/her findings back to the Registration Authority.

50.Such an approach has received positive approval by the Courts, most notably in

51.

the Whitmey'* case in which Waller LJ said this: ‘the registration authority has to
consider both the interests of the landowner and the possible interest of the local
inhabitants. That means that there should not be any presumption in favour of
registration or any presumption against registration. It will mean that, in any case
where there is a serious dispute, a registration authority will almost invariably
need to appoint an independent expert to hold a public inquiry, and find the
requisite facts, in order to obtain the proper advice before registration’.

It is important to remember, as was famously quoted by the judge in another High
Court case', that ‘it is no trivial matter for a landowner to have land, whether in
public or private ownership, registered as a town green... [the relevant legal tests]
must be ‘properly and strictly proved’. This means that it is of paramount
importance for a Registration Authority to ensure that, before taking a decision, it
has all of the relevant facts available upon which to base a sound decision. It
should be recalled that the only means of appeal against the Registration
Authority’s decision is by way of a Judicial Review in the High Court.

52.1n this case, there are a number or grey areas which require further clarification, in

particular the relevant neighbourhood and establishing whether a ‘significant
number’ of the local residents have used the land. Although it can be said that
there are no major deficiencies in the evidence or any significant knock-out blows
presented by the objector so as to recommend complete rejection of the
application, the evidence (as currently available) is not sufficient to warrant the
registration of the land as a Village Green.

53.A Public Inquiry would allow witnesses to give more detailed evidence that could

be subject to relevant questions from the Inspector. This would provide a greater
clarity to the user evidence than is currently available in paper form and enable
the Registration Authority to come to a more informed decision on the case.

Recommendations

54.1 therefore recommend that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to

clarify the issues.

' Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008
* R (Whitmey) v Commons Comm
[...]
oul SaijIAlOe sJayjo Buiyojem ‘1sjuim Ui uswmous | (sseah 2¢) UIA|0D
Joj puej 8y} Buisn sjdoad Jayjo meg "SUON Aire@ Buipiing ‘ualpjiyo yum Buikeld ‘Buiepr | 8002 — L26L ‘d "SIN
"JOQUIBAON
»,G U0 alyuoq pue saweb |leqjoo} Buipnjoul
‘siseq Jejnbal e uo saljiAloe jo abuel e eale Ae|d 0] uaip|iyo Buiye) ‘e)eisa (steah L) uewoog
1o} pue| a8y Buisn ajdoad Jayjo meg "SUON Apjoam ao1m | ay) Jo sued Jayio 0] ssolo 0] Bujiepn | 8002 — 2861 ‘d "SIN
SIN3NINOD ¥3HLO ANV 3SN asn 40 asn 40
Ol SIN3YY313IA /STONITTVHO AONINOIYL S3ILIALLDY aoly3ad 3JINVN




-m |mv D709 _ Hﬁ,c%%o_oomow 000000000209 000000000109 000000000669
<2 7 " T
S /K 07
3 S : SN S
© \ -
So : 8
= o
nnw ® g S
8 : {
X e /%
=2 d 049 Y207 M. F
90 | i
o9 (S
m T
. D&
w-= o
x 3.2
2 o=
Tcw®
S nT
et -
ph w ‘ AN/ m
<o o ¢ :@wuvwﬂa pues) TR m
g f / o.w N . ,:au._n>l>/.,, w
- &S
—vio3 SR fonsin
o 8ue
ﬂ w_mﬁ_n_m._._
W: ! %v z &
o /2 m
R N 2
P NN
H e Ak K PP m‘_v;uso..u\\‘
: v ,;, AN Na .ﬂ..\,»/r./ y \
. ¢ ) y s PuBSBUIY /59 4
G e N\ RV A LA
“~ayorsuiuuay ) [ s SIWA 2,
wieg , f waeg Ao NN \
N uo1BuiIWIpA £ , , N H i
% J Qm,i,-,..-.-A!ﬁ----- ) TN, /.— I.Vr
3 -V &x/ // /m‘rA X : ,., . g
o e & i ¥ - ) p=3
> “rnnasd ,\ ‘ \ [ v F— It o
S g &l 4 //f / ) _ H fl!f»/ S
) H\/ ; N
\ \ 2 .ﬂ? se8e1100) \ =
N F——34n0D yseN | /f
agpon & U ww._w>> __k T~
000000 000€09 00000209 000000000109 200000000009 000000 00066G




	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Alamein Gardens, Stone as a new Village Green
	4 Application to register land at Beecholme Drive, Ashford as a new Village Green.



Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 August 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr S Manion and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs E M Tweed 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Miss M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way Officer (Definition Team)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Application to register land at Alamein Gardens, Stone as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Panel was informed of the views of the local Member, Mrs P T Cole in 
support of the application.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Alamein Gardens, Stone has been accepted (with the exception of the 
land owned by Dartford BC) and that the part of the land subject to the 
application that is under the ownership of Stone Parish Council be formally 
registered as a Village Green. 

 
6. Application to register land at Beecholme Drive, Ashford as a new Village 
Green.  
(Item 4) 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the application site at Beecholme Drive, Ashford 
on the morning of the meeting.  This visit was attended by the applicant, Mrs P 
Boorman and by Mrs S Smith and Mr D Jeffrey from Ashford BC (the landowner). 
Also present were 12 members of the public. 
 
(2)  Mrs E M Tweed was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
2.24 and spoke in favour of the application. 
 
(3)  Mrs P Boorman, the applicant addressed the Panel in support of the 
application.  Mrs S Smith from Ashford BC (the landowner) spoke in reply. Mrs Smith 
confirmed on behalf of Ashford BC that the planning application to build social 
housing on the site would not be considered until this Village Green application was 
finally determined. 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the case to clarify 
the many issues that remain in contention.  
       CHAIRMAN……………. 



 

6 

 
 
 


